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Public Notification Letter 
 

Notification on RSPO Initial Audit of Asosiasi Petani Saroha Teluk Panji.  RSPO Membership:  
1-0548-25-000-00 

 
Date: 28 January 2026 

 

Dear Stakeholders, 

  

Asosiasi Petani Saroha Teluk Panji (RSPO Membership number: 1-0548-25-000-00) has applied to PT SGS Indonesia to conduct RSPO Independent Smallholder 

Initial Assessment for one management unit (Asosiasi Petani Saroha Teluk Panji) with Prisma User ID: U26-000042.    

 
The Initial Assessment scope is Asosiasi Petani Saroha Teluk Panji located at District of Labuhan Batu Selatan, Province of Sumatera Utara, Indonesia against 
the requirement of RSPO ISH 2024 / National Interpretations for Indonesia with Milestone B phase, in conjunction with RSPO Certification System 2025 (November 
2025). 
 
Asosiasi Petani Saroha Teluk Panji has been a member of the RSPO since 23 December 2025. Asosiasi Petani Saroha Teluk Panji is an independent smallholder 
that have 297 members, managing oil palm plantation 1,048.09 ha located at District of Labuhan Batu Selatan, Province of Sumatera Utara, Indonesia. Asosiasi 
Petani Saroha Teluk Panji is committed to carrying out sustainable palm oil management through the RSPO and ISPO certification schemes in the future. Through 
Asosiasi Petani Saroha Teluk Panji, members are encouraged to apply the best practices in managing oil palm, as well as providing training services and 
conducting partnerships to realize fair prices for oil palm smallholders and better welfare for the members. PT SGS Indonesia has planned to conduct the 
assessment on 04 - 06 March 2026.     
 
The following is the detail proposed site location for the assessment: 

Name of Group 
Manager  

Group Manager Address  
ISH Group location (Village, Sub-district, 

and District) 
GPS Reference (in degree, minute & second) 

Latitude Longitude 

Irham Siregar 
Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat District, 
South Labuhanbatu Regency, North Sumatra  

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 
District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 
North Sumatra 

2.032626 N 100.225739 E 

Source: Asosiasi Petani Saroha Teluk Panji 
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No No Smallholder Name Location 

Coordinate Area 
Actual FFB 

Production 

(Ton/Year) 

Join Date 
Date of 

Leaving Latitude Longitude 
Legal Area 

(Ha) 

Planted 

Area (Ha) 

1 1 A DAIM RUSMIN RAMBE A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 59,142" 

N 

100° 13' 

21,614" E 
         2.00              1.99             37.89  13-Dec-22 N/A 

1 2 A DAIM RUSMIN RAMBE B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 
2° 4' 2,996" N 

100° 13' 

12,604" E 
         1.51              1.51  

           28.69  13-Dec-22 N/A 

1 3 A DAIM RUSMIN RAMBE C 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 4' 3,341" N 
100° 13' 

24,554" E 
         1.84              1.84  

           34.94  13-Dec-22 N/A 

2 4 A HARIS NASUTION 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 20,165" 

N 

100° 14' 

20,575" E 
         2.00              1.97  

           37.44  13-Dec-22 N/A 

3 5 ABDUL GANI A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 56,301" 

N 

100° 13' 

43,418" E 
         1.99              1.98  

           37.69  13-Dec-22 N/A 

3 6 ABDUL GANI B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 53,456" 

N 

100° 13' 

37,715" E 
         1.26              1.25  

           23.73  13-Dec-22 N/A 

3 7 ABDUL GANI C 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 4' 0,525" N 
100° 13' 

26,246" E 
         1.95              1.94  

           36.94  13-Dec-22 N/A 

3 8 ABDUL GANI D 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 54,373" 

N 

100° 13' 

25,381" E 
         1.18              1.18  

           22.35  13-Dec-22 N/A 

3 9 ABDUL GANI E 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 54,278" 

N 

100° 13' 

28,428" E 
         1.29              1.29  

           24.57  13-Dec-22 N/A 

3 10 ABDUL GANI F 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 39,135" 

N 

100° 13' 

41,776" E 
         6.99              6.95  

         132.11  13-Dec-22 N/A 

4 11 ABDUL HAKIM SIREGAR 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 17,748" 

N 

100° 12' 

58,428" E 
         1.49              1.45  

           27.49  13-Dec-22 N/A 

5 12 ABDUL HALIM 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 5,017" N 
100° 15' 

31,937" E 
         0.84              0.82  

           15.60  13-Dec-22 N/A 

6 13 ABDUL MUIS 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 21,858" 

N 

100° 14' 

34,322" E 
         0.51              0.50  

            9.48  13-Dec-22 N/A 

7 14 ABDUL ROLIK 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 22,193" 

N 

100° 13' 

19,173" E 
         0.59              0.59  

           11.19  13-Dec-22 N/A 



 

 

Document: GP9417A   Date: 31 August 2023 

Issue no: 1   Page no: 3 of 40 

 

8 15 ADE SAHPUTRA RITONGA 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 50,975" 

N 

100° 13' 

6,761" E 
         0.78              0.75  

           14.21  13-Dec-22 N/A 

9 16 ADI SAHPUTRA HARAHAP 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 7,053" N 
100° 13' 

27,794" E 
         0.52              0.49  

            9.34  13-Dec-22 N/A 

10 17 AGUS HENDRA A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 46,583" 

N 

100° 13' 

47,203" E 
         2.00              1.99  

           37.84  13-Dec-22 N/A 

10 18 AGUS HENDRA B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 51,855" 

N 

100° 13' 

47,908" E 
         1.08              1.07  

           20.39  13-Dec-22 N/A 

11 19 AGUS SALIM 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 1,177" N 
100° 13' 

25,211" E 
         0.60              0.60  

           11.48  13-Dec-22 N/A 

12 20 AHMAD DAHLAN LUBIS A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 53,646" 

N 

100° 13' 

10,488" E 
         0.64              0.62  

           11.84  13-Dec-22 N/A 

12 21 AHMAD DAHLAN LUBIS B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 43,980" 

N 

100° 12' 

41,002" E 
         0.70              0.67  

           12.75  13-Dec-22 N/A 

13 22 AHMAD FADLI RAMBE 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 27,910" 

N 

100° 12' 

41,334" E 
         1.56              1.55  

           29.44  13-Dec-22 N/A 

14 23 AHMAD HAMZAH 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 7,037" N 
100° 12' 

34,395" E 
         1.00              0.99  

           18.83  13-Dec-22 N/A 

15 24 AHMAD HUSIN SIREGAR A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 49,002" 

N 

100° 13' 

58,141" E 
         1.00              1.00  

           18.94  13-Dec-22 N/A 

15 25 AHMAD HUSIN SIREGAR B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 22,731" 

N 

100° 15' 

27,693" E 
         2.00              2.00  

           37.93  13-Dec-22 N/A 

16 26 AHMAD RIDHO HASIBUAN 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 18,670" 

N 

100° 13' 

25,838" E 
         1.00              1.00  

           18.94  13-Dec-22 N/A 

17 27 
AHMAD SOFYAN HUSEIN 

RAMBE A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 53,715" 

N 

100° 13' 

7,623" E 
         1.79              1.76  

           33.49  13-Dec-22 N/A 

17 28 
AHMAD SOFYAN HUSEIN 

RAMBE B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 52,688" 

N 

100° 13' 

18,678" E 
         2.00              2.00  

           37.93  13-Dec-22 N/A 

18 29 AHMADUN HASIBUAN A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 
2° 2' 5,846" N 

100° 14' 

51,111" E 
         1.40              1.40  

           26.54  13-Dec-22 N/A 
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18 30 AHMADUN HASIBUAN B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 14,118" 

N 

100° 14' 

49,132" E 
         2.80              2.77  

           52.63  13-Dec-22 N/A 

19 31 ALDRI ARPIO SIHOMBING 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 10,247" 

N 

100° 14' 

25,871" E 
         2.00              1.98  

           37.62  13-Dec-22 N/A 

20 32 ALI GUNTUR A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 10,483" 

N 

100° 14' 

9,954" E 
         0.94              0.94  

           17.77  13-Dec-22 N/A 

20 33 ALI GUNTUR B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 11,260" 

N 

100° 13' 

43,960" E 
         2.01              1.99  

           37.74  13-Dec-22 N/A 

21 34 ALI IRVAN SIREGAR A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 39,633" 

N 

100° 13' 

13,235" E 
         1.40              1.39  

           26.48  13-Dec-22 N/A 

21 35 ALI IRVAN SIREGAR B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 29,232" 

N 

100° 14' 

23,836" E 
         3.00              3.00  

           56.91  13-Dec-22 N/A 

22 36 ALI ISROK HARAHAP A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 11,263" 

N 

100° 15' 

27,576" E 
        10.00            10.00  

         189.93  13-Dec-22 N/A 

22 37 ALI ISROK HARAHAP B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 55,633" 

N 

100° 13' 

27,891" E 
         2.00              1.99  

           37.89  13-Dec-22 N/A 

22 38 ALI ISROK HARAHAP C 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 51,330" 

N 

100° 13' 

29,443" E 
         1.51              1.50  

           28.43  13-Dec-22 N/A 

22 39 ALI ISROK HARAHAP D 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 28,954" 

N 

100° 14' 

7,155" E 
         2.00              1.97  

           37.39  13-Dec-22 N/A 

22 40 ALI ISROK HARAHAP E 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 17,207" 

N 

100° 14' 

7,190" E 
         4.00              3.99  

           75.84  13-Dec-22 N/A 

23 41 ALI SATY SIREGAR 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 43,999" 

N 

100° 13' 

59,313" E 
         2.00              2.00  

           37.99  13-Dec-22 N/A 

24 42 ALI SOFYAN 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 7,029" N 
100° 13' 

5,925" E 
         0.43              0.43  

            8.10  13-Dec-22 N/A 

25 43 ALIMUDDIN SIREGAR A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 34,257" 

N 

100° 12' 

58,879" E 
         0.56              0.56  

           10.65  13-Dec-22 N/A 

25 44 ALIMUDDIN SIREGAR B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 42,443" 

N 

100° 12' 

56,731" E 
         0.74              0.72  

           13.73  13-Dec-22 N/A 
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26 45 AMBRI JUTAWAN 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 14,104" 

N 

100° 14' 

58,890" E 
         3.00              2.99  

           56.77  13-Dec-22 N/A 

27 46 AMIN EFENDI RAMBE A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 55,498" 

N 

100° 13' 

16,489" E 
         1.16              1.15  

           21.84  13-Dec-22 N/A 

27 47 AMIN EFENDI RAMBE B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 31,034" 

N 

100° 13' 

8,685" E 
         0.54              0.54  

           10.25  13-Dec-22 N/A 

28 48 
AMIR HAMZAH HASIBUAN 

A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 23,435" 

N 

100° 13' 

31,351" E 
         0.42              0.41  

            7.88  13-Dec-22 N/A 

28 49 
AMIR HAMZAH HASIBUAN 

B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 55,145" 

N 

100° 13' 

13,524" E 
         1.00              0.97  

           18.51  13-Dec-22 N/A 

28 50 
AMIR HAMZAH HASIBUAN 

C 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 49,661" 

N 

100° 13' 

25,763" E 
         2.05              2.03  

           38.66  13-Dec-22 N/A 

29 51 AMNAH 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 22,889" 

N 

100° 13' 

25,578" E 
         0.55              0.51  

            9.65  13-Dec-22 N/A 

30 52 AMNEL HASIBUAN 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 33,996" 

N 

100° 12' 

59,039" E 
         2.33              2.32  

           44.01  13-Dec-22 N/A 

31 53 AMRI SAMAD LUBIS A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 27,413" 

N 

100° 13' 

46,886" E 
         1.99              1.97  

           37.46  13-Dec-22 N/A 

31 54 AMRI SAMAD LUBIS B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 21,954" 

N 

100° 13' 

38,386" E 
         2.00              2.00  

           37.96  13-Dec-22 N/A 

31 55 AMRI SAMAD LUBIS C 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 23,143" 

N 

100° 13' 

49,951" E 
         1.99              1.98  

           37.71  13-Dec-22 N/A 

31 56 AMRI SAMAD LUBIS D 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 12,678" 

N 

100° 13' 

50,298" E 
         1.99              1.98  

           37.63  13-Dec-22 N/A 

31 57 AMRI SAMAD LUBIS E 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 21,508" 

N 

100° 13' 

50,097" E 
         1.97              1.97  

           37.41  13-Dec-22 N/A 

31 58 AMRI SAMAD LUBIS F 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 15,662" 

N 

100° 14' 

14,242" E 
         2.00              1.98  

           37.60  13-Dec-22 N/A 

31 59 AMRI SAMAD LUBIS G 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 25,986" 

N 

100° 13' 

38,326" E 
         2.00              2.00  

           37.91  13-Dec-22 N/A 
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31 60 AMRI SAMAD LUBIS H 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 34,647" 

N 

100° 13' 

37,849" E 
         2.00              1.99  

           37.78  13-Dec-22 N/A 

31 61 AMRI SAMAD LUBIS I 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 23,951" 

N 

100° 13' 

38,279" E 
         2.00              2.00  

           37.96  13-Dec-22 N/A 

31 62 AMRI SAMAD LUBIS J 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 17,029" 

N 

100° 14' 

26,407" E 
         2.00              1.99  

           37.75  13-Dec-22 N/A 

32 63 ANA SUKRI HIDAYATI 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 14,755" 

N 

100° 15' 

11,685" E 
         1.90              1.89  

           35.94  13-Dec-22 N/A 

33 64 ANDI WIRYA 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

1° 58' 

59,132" N 

100° 15' 

25,179" E 
         9.07              9.07  

         172.26  13-Dec-22 N/A 

34 65 ANI NASUTION 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 55,038" 

N 

100° 13' 

35,677" E 
         0.24              0.22  

            4.15  13-Dec-22 N/A 

35 66 ANTO 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 24,014" 

N 

100° 12' 

55,630" E 
         1.23              1.22  

           23.14  13-Dec-22 N/A 

36 67 APRI AIDIL PUTRA A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 
2° 2' 5,843" N 

100° 13' 

21,069" E 
         4.24              4.24  

           80.61  13-Dec-22 N/A 

36 68 APRI AIDIL PUTRA B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 31,079" 

N 

100° 13' 

26,374" E 
         3.20              3.19  

           60.56  13-Dec-22 N/A 

37 69 ARDI WIBOWO 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 12,489" 

N 

100° 14' 

12,811" E 
         1.86              1.84  

           34.99  13-Dec-22 N/A 

38 70 ARI PANJI BUDI ARTO 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 4' 29,547" 

N 

100° 14' 

21,955" E 
        20.00            19.97  

         379.39  13-Dec-22 N/A 

39 71 ARI PANJI SULISTIARTO 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 53,625" 

N 

100° 14' 

25,901" E 
         2.15              2.12  

           40.26  13-Dec-22 N/A 

40 72 ARI SUYINO 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 19,835" 

N 

100° 14' 

53,562" E 
         0.43              0.42  

            7.98  13-Dec-22 N/A 

41 73 ARIFIN AHMAD 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

1° 58' 

38,303" N 

100° 15' 

32,108" E 
         5.00              4.98  

           94.68  13-Dec-22 N/A 

42 74 ARWAN HASIBUAN A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 56,413" 

N 

100° 13' 

6,037" E 
         0.55              0.54  

           10.18  13-Dec-22 N/A 
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42 75 ARWAN HASIBUAN B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 58,105" 

N 

100° 13' 

3,939" E 
         1.43              1.42  

           26.98  13-Dec-22 N/A 

43 76 ASLI HSB A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 37,470" 

N 

100° 15' 

14,139" E 
         1.67              1.65  

           31.27  13-Dec-22 N/A 

43 77 ASLI HSB B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 37,473" 

N 

100° 13' 

3,037" E 
         1.43              1.43  

           27.10  13-Dec-22 N/A 

43 78 ASLI HSB C 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 38,587" 

N 

100° 13' 

7,129" E 
         1.00              0.99  

           18.75  13-Dec-22 N/A 

43 79 ASLI HSB D 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 37,413" 

N 

100° 15' 

18,174" E 
         1.51              1.51  

           28.63  13-Dec-22 N/A 

43 80 ASLI HSB E 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 37,515" 

N 

100° 15' 

7,854" E 
         1.76              1.76  

           33.38  13-Dec-22 N/A 

44 81 ASMAWIYAH 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 21,339" 

N 

100° 13' 

58,822" E 
         1.83              1.83  

           34.73  13-Dec-22 N/A 

45 82 ASNI DARLIN 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 25,180" 

N 

100° 13' 

28,456" E 
         1.07              1.05  

           19.98  13-Dec-22 N/A 

46 83 ASNIMAR HASIBUAN 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 48,206" 

N 

100° 12' 

52,293" E 
         2.00              1.99  

           37.75  13-Dec-22 N/A 

47 84 ASPAN SIREGAR 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 6,083" N 
100° 13' 

9,416" E 
         0.25              0.23  

            4.41  13-Dec-22 N/A 

48 85 ASWAT SIREGAR 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 16,427" 

N 

100° 12' 

56,196" E 
         0.70              0.69  

           13.18  13-Dec-22 N/A 

49 86 BAHRUM MARPAUNG 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 28,255" 

N 

100° 14' 

33,143" E 
         2.00              2.00  

           37.96  13-Dec-22 N/A 

50 87 BAMBANG HERTANTO A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 48,837" 

N 

100° 14' 

0,193" E 
         1.20              1.17  

           22.28  13-Dec-22 N/A 

50 88 BAMBANG HERTANTO B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 29,186" 

N 

100° 13' 

41,944" E 
         8.00              8.00  

         152.00  13-Dec-22 N/A 

51 89 BETI DAMAYANTI A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 29,040" 

N 

100° 14' 

4,239" E 
         0.84              0.84  

           15.96  13-Dec-22 N/A 
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51 90 BETI DAMAYANTI B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 55,254" 

N 

100° 14' 

19,247" E 
         1.81              1.80  

           34.26  13-Dec-22 N/A 

52 91 BONIEM 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 25,347" 

N 

100° 13' 

14,745" E 
         2.00              1.97  

           37.51  13-Dec-22 N/A 

53 92 BOSAR SIREGAR 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 21,686" 

N 

100° 13' 

13,808" E 
         0.42              0.40  

            7.68  13-Dec-22 N/A 

54 93 CH AMAN HASIBUAN A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 59,575" 

N 

100° 13' 

58,025" E 
         0.71              0.70  

           13.39  13-Dec-22 N/A 

54 94 CH AMAN HASIBUAN B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 55,953" 

N 

100° 13' 

54,464" E 
         1.07              1.07  

           20.36  13-Dec-22 N/A 

55 95 CH KADER HARAHAP A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 48,672" 

N 

100° 13' 

7,677" E 
         0.72              0.71  

           13.54  13-Dec-22 N/A 

55 96 CH KADER HARAHAP B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 13,805" 

N 

100° 13' 

12,176" E 
         0.50              0.50  

            9.41  13-Dec-22 N/A 

55 97 CH KADER HARAHAP C 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 50,268" 

N 

100° 13' 

8,783" E 
         0.32              0.31  

            5.94  13-Dec-22 N/A 

55 98 CH KADER HARAHAP D 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 11,973" 

N 

100° 13' 

13,326" E 
         0.50              0.50  

            9.47  13-Dec-22 N/A 

55 99 CH KADER HARAHAP E 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 43,278" 

N 

100° 12' 

55,598" E 
         0.46              0.45  

            8.59  13-Dec-22 N/A 

55 100 CH KADER HARAHAP F 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 
2° 3' 7,705" N 

100° 13' 

15,747" E 
         2.00              1.98  

           37.58  13-Dec-22 N/A 

56 101 DEDE PRIANTO NASUTION 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 
2° 3' 4,848" N 

100° 14' 

10,048" E 
         1.92              1.91  

           36.31  13-Dec-22 N/A 

57 102 DEDI SYAHPUTRA 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 0' 0,671" N 
100° 15' 

5,767" E 
         0.52              0.52  

            9.87  13-Dec-22 N/A 

58 103 DICKY PRANATA 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 4,758" N 
100° 14' 

18,775" E 
         1.84              1.83  

           34.69  13-Dec-22 N/A 

59 104 DWI BINTORO 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 51,462" 

N 

100° 13' 

11,670" E 
         1.16              1.14  

           21.66  13-Dec-22 N/A 
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60 105 EDI RAMBE 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 27,956" 

N 

100° 13' 

23,752" E 
         1.19              1.18  

           22.36  13-Dec-22 N/A 

61 106 EDI SURIADI 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 56,530" 

N 

100° 13' 

32,427" E 
         1.22              1.21  

           22.91  13-Dec-22 N/A 

62 107 
ELEXSON SASTIAN 

SIMANJUNTAK A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 26,922" 

N 

100° 14' 

30,709" E 
         3.00              2.98  

           56.64  13-Dec-22 N/A 

62 108 
ELEXSON SASTIAN 

SIMANJUNTAK B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 43,546" 

N 

100° 14' 

17,993" E 
         8.00              8.00  

         151.98  13-Dec-22 N/A 

63 109 ELPIAN A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 28,951" 

N 

100° 13' 

30,813" E 
         0.19              0.19  

            3.52  13-Dec-22 N/A 

63 110 ELPIAN B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 13,889" 

N 

100° 12' 

46,158" E 
         1.61              1.60  

           30.45  13-Dec-22 N/A 

64 111 FAHMI RAMADONI 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 28,642" 

N 

100° 13' 

32,953" E 
         1.17              1.16  

           22.01  13-Dec-22 N/A 

65 112 FAHRUDDIN A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 51,891" 

N 

100° 13' 

29,366" E 
         1.85              1.83  

           34.82  13-Dec-22 N/A 

65 113 FAHRUDDIN B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 30,823" 

N 

100° 15' 

13,591" E 
         1.36              1.35  

           25.62  13-Dec-22 N/A 

66 114 FAISAL SIREGAR A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 43,548" 

N 

100° 12' 

42,580" E 
         0.51              0.51  

            9.70  13-Dec-22 N/A 

66 115 FAISAL SIREGAR B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 37,718" 

N 

100° 14' 

1,486" E 
         1.43              1.42  

           26.99  13-Dec-22 N/A 

67 116 FAUJIAH HASIBUAN 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 37,745" 

N 

100° 12' 

58,717" E 
         0.22              0.21  

            4.08  13-Dec-22 N/A 

68 117 FITRIANI 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 18,661" 

N 

100° 13' 

47,501" E 
         1.02              1.00  

           19.06  13-Dec-22 N/A 

69 118 GANTI HARAHAP 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 28,666" 

N 

100° 12' 

44,820" E 
         0.98              0.96  

           18.25  13-Dec-22 N/A 

70 119 GUMRI HSB A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 34,752" 

N 

100° 13' 

38,073" E 
         0.42              0.42  

            7.95  13-Dec-22 N/A 
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70 120 GUMRI HSB B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 46,911" 

N 

100° 13' 

39,880" E 
         0.95              0.94  

           17.88  13-Dec-22 N/A 

71 121 GUNAWAN A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 25,932" 

N 

100° 15' 

22,055" E 
         1.98              1.97  

           37.40  13-Dec-22 N/A 

71 122 GUNAWAN B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 25,980" 

N 

100° 15' 

17,042" E 
         1.98              1.96  

           37.31  13-Dec-22 N/A 

71 123 GUNAWAN C 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 25,912" 

N 

100° 15' 

19,544" E 
         1.94              1.93  

           36.65  13-Dec-22 N/A 

72 124 GUNTUR GONJALES RAYES 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 59,915" 

N 

100° 13' 

30,525" E 
         4.00              4.00  

           76.04  13-Dec-22 N/A 

73 125 H DAMRI HARAHAP SAG A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 5,058" N 
100° 14' 

5,563" E 
         4.00              4.00  

           75.96  13-Dec-22 N/A 

73 126 H DAMRI HARAHAP SAG B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 21,024" 

N 

100° 14' 

10,310" E 
         2.00              2.00  

           37.95  13-Dec-22 N/A 

73 127 H DAMRI HARAHAP SAG C 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 37,770" 

N 

100° 13' 

56,352" E 
         2.00              2.00  

           37.97  13-Dec-22 N/A 

73 128 H DAMRI HARAHAP SAG D 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 3,327" N 
100° 15' 

18,970" E 
         2.00              2.00  

           37.98  13-Dec-22 N/A 

74 129 H.TAMBAH A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

1° 57' 

52,047" N 

100° 15' 

7,601" E 
         1.97              1.97  

           37.35  13-Dec-22 N/A 

74 130 H.TAMBAH B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 56,355" 

N 

100° 13' 

42,550" E 
         2.00              1.97  

           37.46  13-Dec-22 N/A 

74 131 H.TAMBAH C 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

1° 58' 

19,517" N 

100° 15' 

6,001" E 
         1.38              1.36  

           25.88  13-Dec-22 N/A 

74 132 H.TAMBAH D 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

1° 58' 

21,196" N 

100° 15' 

5,861" E 
         1.00              0.99  

           18.88  13-Dec-22 N/A 

75 133 HADIAH PUTRI 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 10,878" 

N 

100° 13' 

2,402" E 
         0.98              0.94  

           17.87  13-Dec-22 N/A 

76 134 HAMIDAH 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 29,365" 

N 

100° 13' 

5,549" E 
         0.92              0.92  

           17.52  13-Dec-22 N/A 
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77 135 HAMNEL PULUNGAN 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 25,554" 

N 

100° 13' 

4,014" E 
         1.06              1.06  

           20.12  13-Dec-22 N/A 

78 136 HANIMAH A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 57,931" 

N 

100° 13' 

8,669" E 
         1.35              1.33  

           25.30  13-Dec-22 N/A 

78 137 HANIMAH B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 59,320" 

N 

100° 13' 

16,916" E 
         1.99              1.98  

           37.70  13-Dec-22 N/A 

79 138 HAPLAH HASIBUAN 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 
2° 3' 0,681" N 

100° 13' 

6,189" E 
         0.44              0.43  

            8.11  13-Dec-22 N/A 

80 139 HAYANI HASIBUAN 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 25,310" 

N 

100° 12' 

57,319" E 
         1.92              1.91  

           36.33  13-Dec-22 N/A 

81 140 
HERI ASWARUDDIN LUBIS 

A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 8,658" N 
100° 14' 

14,212" E 
         2.00              1.99  

           37.86  13-Dec-22 N/A 

81 141 HERI ASWARUDDIN LUBIS B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 17,896" 

N 

100° 13' 

38,983" E 
         2.00              1.99  

           37.88  13-Dec-22 N/A 

81 142 HERI ASWARUDDIN LUBIS C 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 19,517" 

N 

100° 14' 

0,493" E 
         1.91              1.91  

           36.24  13-Dec-22 N/A 

81 143 
HERI ASWARUDDIN LUBIS 

D 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 32,279" 

N 

100° 13' 

38,131" E 
         1.97              1.96  

           37.20  13-Dec-22 N/A 

81 144 HERI ASWARUDDIN LUBIS E 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 19,967" 

N 

100° 13' 

38,566" E 
         2.01              2.01  

           38.17  13-Dec-22 N/A 

81 145 HERI ASWARUDDIN LUBIS F 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 22,888" 

N 

100° 13' 

59,795" E 
         1.94              1.85  

           35.18  13-Dec-22 N/A 

81 146 
HERI ASWARUDDIN LUBIS 

G 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 31,459" 

N 

100° 13' 

46,443" E 
         1.99              1.99  

           37.77  13-Dec-22 N/A 

81 147 
HERI ASWARUDDIN LUBIS 

H 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 30,153" 

N 

100° 13' 

38,192" E 
         2.00              2.00  

           38.08  13-Dec-22 N/A 

82 148 HERI SULAIMAN A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 48,693" 

N 

100° 14' 

32,098" E 
         1.30              1.29  

           24.55  13-Dec-22 N/A 

82 149 HERI SULAIMAN B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 18,314" 

N 

100° 14' 

36,118" E 
         0.47              0.46  

            8.67  13-Dec-22 N/A 
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83 150 HERIANTO 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 28,468" 

N 

100° 13' 

56,382" E 
         1.97              1.94  

           36.86  13-Dec-22 N/A 

84 151 HERLIANA 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 29,554" 

N 

100° 13' 

56,801" E 
         2.00              2.00  

           37.95  13-Dec-22 N/A 

85 152 HERMAN 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 20,376" 

N 

100° 14' 

30,957" E 
         2.00              1.97  

           37.51  13-Dec-22 N/A 

86 153 HJ WINAR NINGSIH A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 16,300" 

N 

100° 13' 

49,940" E 
         1.97              1.95  

           37.02  13-Dec-22 N/A 

86 154 HJ WINAR NINGSIH B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 20,204" 

N 

100° 14' 

7,376" E 
         1.52              1.51  

           28.75  13-Dec-22 N/A 

86 155 HJ WINAR NINGSIH C 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 26,427" 

N 

100° 14' 

5,671" E 
         7.50              7.49  

         142.35  13-Dec-22 N/A 

87 156 IDA ROYANI 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 53,340" 

N 

100° 13' 

23,228" E 
         0.76              0.75  

           14.23  13-Dec-22 N/A 

88 157 ILHAM BUDI A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 43,003" 

N 

100° 13' 

23,010" E 
         0.39              0.38  

            7.20  13-Dec-22 N/A 

88 158 ILHAM BUDI B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 15,116" 

N 

100° 13' 

13,470" E 
         1.10              1.09  

           20.67  13-Dec-22 N/A 

88 159 ILHAM BUDI C 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 15,176" 

N 

100° 13' 

24,369" E 
         0.49              0.49  

            9.32  13-Dec-22 N/A 

88 160 ILHAM BUDI D 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 
2° 2' 1,796" N 

100° 13' 

31,275" E 
         0.45              0.45  

            8.62  13-Dec-22 N/A 

89 161 ILHAM HSB A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 0' 56,792" 

N 

100° 12' 

50,469" E 
         1.56              1.56  

           29.66  13-Dec-22 N/A 

89 162 ILHAM HSB B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 37,600" 

N 

100° 12' 

49,919" E 
         1.16              1.13  

           21.49  13-Dec-22 N/A 

90 163 IRHAM SIREGAR A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 12,225" 

N 

100° 14' 

18,268" E 
         1.00              0.98  

           18.67  13-Dec-22 N/A 

90 164 IRHAM SIREGAR B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 20,859" 

N 

100° 14' 

4,556" E 
         1.65              1.65  

           31.36  13-Dec-22 N/A 
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90 165 IRHAM SIREGAR C 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 29,113" 

N 

100° 14' 

17,806" E 
         2.00              1.99  

           37.81  13-Dec-22 N/A 

90 166 IRHAM SIREGAR D 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 20,919" 

N 

100° 14' 

12,787" E 
         2.00              2.00  

           37.95  13-Dec-22 N/A 

90 167 IRHAM SIREGAR E 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 
2° 4' 1,298" N 

100° 12' 

54,346" E 
         3.00              3.00  

           56.92  13-Dec-22 N/A 

90 168 IRHAM SIREGAR G 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 30,409" 

N 

100° 13' 

15,630" E 
         2.00              1.99  

           37.89  13-Dec-22 N/A 

90 169 IRHAM SIREGAR H 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 1,183" N 
100° 13' 

16,953" E 
         2.50              2.48  

           47.12  13-Dec-22 N/A 

91 170 IRMADANI RAMBE 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 2,225" N 
100° 13' 

0,425" E 
         0.78              0.75  

           14.30  13-Dec-22 N/A 

92 171 IRUL NASUTION 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 23,061" 

N 

100° 12' 

53,062" E 
         0.39              0.38  

            7.25  13-Dec-22 N/A 

93 172 IRWANSYAH A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 
2° 3' 4,786" N 

100° 14' 

15,104" E 
         3.00              2.98  

           56.57  13-Dec-22 N/A 

93 173 IRWANSYAH B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 14,141" 

N 

100° 14' 

34,167" E 
        10.00              9.99  

         189.90  13-Dec-22 N/A 

93 174 IRWANSYAH C 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 10,811" 

N 

100° 15' 

26,448" E 
         4.00              3.99  

           75.87  13-Dec-22 N/A 

94 175 ISMADI YAZID 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 28,961" 

N 

100° 14' 

12,734" E 
         1.69              1.69  

           32.02  13-Dec-22 N/A 

95 176 ISMET SIREGAR 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 46,006" 

N 

100° 13' 

20,054" E 
         1.03              1.01  

           19.27  13-Dec-22 N/A 

96 177 JAELANI NASUTION 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 14,159" 

N 

100° 12' 

38,322" E 
         4.00              3.99  

           75.89  13-Dec-22 N/A 

97 178 JAENAL HARAHAP 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 9,060" N 
100° 13' 

17,674" E 
         0.75              0.75  

           14.24  13-Dec-22 N/A 

98 179 JAHRUDDIN TAMBAK 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 39,482" 

N 

100° 12' 

55,950" E 
         1.38              1.37  

           25.96  13-Dec-22 N/A 
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99 180 JAIMIN 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 58,338" 

N 

100° 15' 

7,119" E 
         0.56              0.52  

            9.86  13-Dec-22 N/A 

100 181 JAKA DEDI ADMAJA A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 4,887" N 
100° 14' 

22,818" E 
         1.71              1.70  

           32.23  13-Dec-22 N/A 

100 182 JAKA DEDI ADMAJA B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 12,966" 

N 

100° 14' 

0,331" E 
         1.20              1.19  

           22.62  13-Dec-22 N/A 

100 183 JAKA DEDI ADMAJA C 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 11,173" 

N 

100° 15' 

10,268" E 
         1.93              1.92  

           36.46  13-Dec-22 N/A 

100 184 JAKA DEDI ADMAJA D 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 55,551" 

N 

100° 14' 

33,454" E 
         2.00              1.97  

           37.48  13-Dec-22 N/A 

100 185 JAKA DEDI ADMAJA E 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 9,993" N 
100° 14' 

53,077" E 
         1.69              1.69  

           32.17  13-Dec-22 N/A 

101 186 JAMES MARBUN 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 0' 44,379" 

N 

100° 13' 

47,156" E 
         1.99              1.98  

           37.71  13-Dec-22 N/A 

102 187 JAROL HRP 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 45,587" 

N 

100° 12' 

52,759" E 
         1.08              1.05  

           19.88  13-Dec-22 N/A 

103 188 JIMIN ATMAJA A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 21,249" 

N 

100° 14' 

2,196" E 
         1.96              1.94  

           36.91  13-Dec-22 N/A 

103 189 JIMIN ATMAJA B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 13,869" 

N 

100° 14' 

27,291" E 
         1.59              1.58  

           29.99  13-Dec-22 N/A 

103 190 JIMIN ATMAJA C 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 
2° 2' 9,143" N 

100° 15' 

8,995" E 
         2.00              1.98  

           37.59  13-Dec-22 N/A 

103 191 JIMIN ATMAJA D 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 44,752" 

N 

100° 14' 

28,648" E 
         0.79              0.79  

           15.01  13-Dec-22 N/A 

103 192 JIMIN ATMAJA E 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 18,078" 

N 

100° 14' 

58,989" E 
         1.00              0.99  

           18.86  13-Dec-22 N/A 

104 193 JOMAN SIREGAR 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 33,711" 

N 

100° 13' 

59,254" E 
         4.00              3.99  

           75.90  13-Dec-22 N/A 

105 194 JULI INDAH LUBIS 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 44,441" 

N 

100° 13' 

30,032" E 
         1.81              1.81  

           34.38  13-Dec-22 N/A 
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106 195 JULPAN EFENDI A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 29,694" 

N 

100° 11' 

44,038" E 
         3.49              3.47  

           65.97  13-Dec-22 N/A 

106 196 JULPAN EFENDI B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 35,106" 

N 

100° 11' 

45,740" E 
         1.53              1.52  

           28.95  13-Dec-22 N/A 

106 197 JULPAN EFENDI C 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 35,122" 

N 

100° 11' 

56,953" E 
         1.11              1.10  

           20.96  13-Dec-22 N/A 

106 198 JULPAN EFENDI D 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 21,826" 

N 

100° 11' 

50,772" E 
         0.91              0.90  

           17.11  13-Dec-22 N/A 

106 199 JULPAN EFENDI E 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 32,128" 

N 

100° 12' 

4,263" E 
         0.88              0.87  

           16.51  13-Dec-22 N/A 

106 200 JULPAN EFENDI F 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 35,655" 

N 

100° 11' 

48,070" E 
         1.57              1.57  

           29.87  13-Dec-22 N/A 

106 201 JULPAN EFENDI G 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 34,801" 

N 

100° 11' 

52,556" E 
         1.54              1.53  

           29.16  13-Dec-22 N/A 

107 202 JUMIAH 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 11,136" 

N 

100° 13' 

49,548" E 
         2.00              1.97  

           37.47  13-Dec-22 N/A 

108 203 JUMINO 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 6,442" N 
100° 13' 

11,409" E 
         0.43              0.42  

            7.93  13-Dec-22 N/A 

109 204 JUMINO DALAM 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 44,146" 

N 

100° 13' 

19,777" E 
         0.94              0.93  

           17.63  13-Dec-22 N/A 

110 205 JUROH 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 29,095" 

N 

100° 14' 

10,278" E 
         1.77              1.77  

           33.58  13-Dec-22 N/A 

111 206 KAHNIL SAPARUDDIN A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 35,024" 

N 

100° 13' 

24,128" E 
         0.81              0.81  

           15.42  13-Dec-22 N/A 

111 207 KAHNIL SAPARUDDIN B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 21,747" 

N 

100° 13' 

18,869" E 
         0.51              0.51  

            9.60  13-Dec-22 N/A 

112 208 KAKA SUGESTI SINAGA A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 47,097" 

N 

100° 13' 

58,691" E 
         2.00              1.99  

           37.89  13-Dec-22 N/A 

112 209 KAKA SUGESTI SINAGA B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 43,906" 

N 

100° 13' 

48,700" E 
         2.00              1.99  

           37.87  13-Dec-22 N/A 
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113 210 KARMILA 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 48,991" 

N 

100° 13' 

54,637" E 
         1.37              1.37  

           25.94  13-Dec-22 N/A 

114 211 KASIMAN 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 58,495" 

N 

100° 14' 

10,672" E 
         1.93              1.92  

           36.54  13-Dec-22 N/A 

115 212 KASIRUN A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 50,134" 

N 

100° 14' 

27,791" E 
         1.56              1.55  

           29.44  13-Dec-22 N/A 

115 213 KASIRUN B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 50,183" 

N 

100° 14' 

23,829" E 
         1.50              1.50  

           28.43  13-Dec-22 N/A 

116 214 KASMIRAN A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 27,350" 

N 

100° 12' 

54,379" E 
         0.55              0.53  

           10.15  13-Dec-22 N/A 

116 215 KASMIRAN B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 31,818" 

N 

100° 13' 

15,573" E 
         0.38              0.37  

            7.11  13-Dec-22 N/A 

117 216 KASNARI A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 20,442" 

N 

100° 13' 

51,665" E 
         0.98              0.98  

           18.57  13-Dec-22 N/A 

117 217 KASNARI B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 57,741" 

N 

100° 14' 

26,031" E 
         4.00              4.00  

           76.02  13-Dec-22 N/A 

118 218 KATIRAN 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 42,590" 

N 

100° 13' 

17,161" E 
         0.45              0.45  

            8.53  13-Dec-22 N/A 

119 219 KATUN 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 19,496" 

N 

100° 15' 

11,606" E 
         2.00              1.98  

           37.71  13-Dec-22 N/A 

120 220 KEVIN SERJIO SIHOMBING 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 
2° 2' 9,897" N 

100° 14' 

30,341" E 
         2.00              1.99  

           37.75  13-Dec-22 N/A 

121 221 KHAIRIL A SAGALA 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 0' 28,765" 

N 

100° 15' 

19,270" E 
         0.17              0.15  

            2.87  13-Dec-22 N/A 

122 222 KHAIRUL FAJRI SIREGAR A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 39,900" 

N 

100° 13' 

51,201" E 
         1.14              1.12  

           21.37  13-Dec-22 N/A 

122 223 KHAIRUL FAJRI SIREGAR B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 43,103" 

N 

100° 13' 

54,352" E 
         0.80              0.78  

           14.84  13-Dec-22 N/A 

123 224 KHOIRUDDIN 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 0' 18,033" 

N 

100° 15' 

28,195" E 
         0.71              0.70  

           13.35  13-Dec-22 N/A 
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124 225 
KHOIRUL RAHMAN 

SIREGAR 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 9,040" N 
100° 12' 

59,541" E 
         0.59              0.58  

           10.96  13-Dec-22 N/A 

125 226 KUSMIATI 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 4' 37,685" 

N 

100° 14' 

21,656" E 
        20.00            20.00  

         379.98  13-Dec-22 N/A 

126 227 LASMI 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 22,783" 

N 

100° 13' 

28,182" E 
         0.87              0.86  

           16.41  13-Dec-22 N/A 

127 228 LASMIN SIREGAR 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 
2° 4' 6,369" N 

100° 13' 

0,353" E 
         2.93              2.92  

           55.53  13-Dec-22 N/A 

128 229 LASTAR A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 17,531" 

N 

100° 14' 

45,317" E 
         4.95              4.94  

           93.88  13-Dec-22 N/A 

128 230 LASTAR B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 25,556" 

N 

100° 15' 

3,602" E 
         1.98              1.96  

           37.31  13-Dec-22 N/A 

129 231 LINA 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 22,308" 

N 

100° 13' 

28,908" E 
         0.55              0.54  

           10.24  13-Dec-22 N/A 

130 232 LINDA WATI 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 44,675" 

N 

100° 13' 

13,341" E 
         1.37              1.36  

           25.89  13-Dec-22 N/A 

131 233 LISWANTO 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 4' 46,430" 

N 

100° 14' 

21,713" E 
        20.00            19.99  

         379.75  13-Dec-22 N/A 

132 234 LOKOT DALIMUNTE A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 20,375" 

N 

100° 12' 

59,474" E 
         1.59              1.58  

           30.00  13-Dec-22 N/A 

132 235 LOKOT DALIMUNTE B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 24,607" 

N 

100° 12' 

59,761" E 
         1.53              1.53  

           29.14  13-Dec-22 N/A 

132 236 LOKOT DALIMUNTE C 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 15,295" 

N 

100° 13' 

1,067" E 
         1.99              1.98  

           37.70  13-Dec-22 N/A 

132 237 LOKOT DALIMUNTE D 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 10,067" 

N 

100° 12' 

58,875" E 
         2.17              2.16  

           40.95  13-Dec-22 N/A 

132 238 LOKOT DALIMUNTE E 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 16,231" 

N 

100° 12' 

51,544" E 
         4.11              4.11  

           78.17  13-Dec-22 N/A 

132 239 LOKOT DALIMUNTE F 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 21,115" 

N 

100° 12' 

55,564" E 
         1.94              1.92  

           36.49  13-Dec-22 N/A 
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132 240 LOKOT DALIMUNTE G 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 28,953" 

N 

100° 13' 

3,872" E 
         1.05              1.04  

           19.75  13-Dec-22 N/A 

132 241 LOKOT DALIMUNTE H 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 11,929" 

N 

100° 13' 

3,523" E 
         1.37              1.36  

           25.87  13-Dec-22 N/A 

133 242 LUDDIN 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 4' 14,015" 

N 

100° 13' 

11,638" E 
         1.26              1.25  

           23.78  13-Dec-22 N/A 

134 243 M.JAIS 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 35,618" 

N 

100° 13' 

11,960" E 
         2.50              2.50  

           47.51  13-Dec-22 N/A 

135 244 M.RAMLI 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 15,552" 

N 

100° 13' 

9,546" E 
         2.00              1.98  

           37.65  13-Dec-22 N/A 

136 245 MADEN MANURUNG A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 47,593" 

N 

100° 13' 

17,757" E 
         1.38              1.38  

           26.20  13-Dec-22 N/A 

136 246 MADEN MANURUNG B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 43,533" 

N 

100° 13' 

16,909" E 
         1.57              1.57  

           29.74  13-Dec-22 N/A 

136 247 MADEN MANURUNG C 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 45,514" 

N 

100° 13' 

17,173" E 
         1.38              1.39  

           26.35  13-Dec-22 N/A 

137 248 MAHREN SIREGAR 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 5,191" N 
100° 13' 

44,511" E 
        10.00            10.00  

         189.98  13-Dec-22 N/A 

138 249 MAHYUNI A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 12,926" 

N 

100° 14' 

2,437" E 
         2.00              2.00  

           37.94  13-Dec-22 N/A 

138 250 MAHYUNI B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 18,489" 

N 

100° 14' 

17,970" E 
         1.09              1.08  

           20.53  13-Dec-22 N/A 

139 251 MAJAH NASUTION 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 14,680" 

N 

100° 13' 

28,437" E 
         0.47              0.46  

            8.75  13-Dec-22 N/A 

140 252 MARA HALIM NST 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 0' 50,080" 

N 

100° 12' 

57,150" E 
         0.91              0.90  

           17.17  13-Dec-22 N/A 

141 253 MARA HASYIM HARAHAP A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 39,123" 

N 

100° 13' 

29,177" E 
         0.50              0.50  

            9.46  13-Dec-22 N/A 

141 254 MARA HASYIM HARAHAP B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 44,524" 

N 

100° 13' 

35,340" E 
         2.00              1.99  

           37.78  13-Dec-22 N/A 



 

 

Document: GP9417A   Date: 31 August 2023 

Issue no: 1   Page no: 19 of 40 

 

141 255 MARA HASYIM HARAHAP C 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 55,516" 

N 

100° 14' 

31,407" E 
         2.00              1.99  

           37.89  13-Dec-22 N/A 

142 256 MARSUDI A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 29,168" 

N 

100° 15' 

11,840" E 
         2.50              2.47  

           46.84  13-Dec-22 N/A 

142 257 MARSUDI B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 10,490" 

N 

100° 14' 

56,307" E 
         1.30              1.27  

           24.15  13-Dec-22 N/A 

143 258 MARYANI 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 39,740" 

N 

100° 13' 

16,047" E 
         1.51              1.51  

           28.78  13-Dec-22 N/A 

144 259 MASRIAH 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 11,094" 

N 

100° 13' 

1,678" E 
         1.21              1.20  

           22.89  13-Dec-22 N/A 

145 260 MAS'UD WAHAB 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 5,146" N 
100° 14' 

1,477" E 
         2.00              1.99  

           37.79  13-Dec-22 N/A 

146 261 MELIANA RAMBE 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 28,766" 

N 

100° 12' 

44,373" E 
         0.63              0.62  

           11.73  13-Dec-22 N/A 

147 262 MESNATIK A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

1° 59' 

11,357" N 

100° 15' 

5,909" E 
         1.11              1.09  

           20.78  13-Dec-22 N/A 

147 263 MESNATIK B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 0' 21,953" 

N 

100° 15' 

21,863" E 
         6.00              6.00  

         113.92  13-Dec-22 N/A 

148 264 
MHD HUSNI THAMRIN 

RAMBE A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 4' 5,778" N 
100° 13' 

15,370" E 
         1.68              1.68  

           31.94  13-Dec-22 N/A 

148 265 
MHD HUSNI THAMRIN 

RAMBE B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 52,770" 

N 

100° 13' 

16,099" E 
         1.97              1.96  

           37.30  13-Dec-22 N/A 

149 266 MHD RIDWAN SIREGAR A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 
2° 4' 3,777" N 

100° 13' 

7,101" E 
         1.13              1.11  

           21.12  13-Dec-22 N/A 

149 267 MHD RIDWAN SIREGAR B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 4' 5,863" N 
100° 13' 

10,228" E 
         1.13              1.11  

           21.13  13-Dec-22 N/A 

149 268 MHD RIDWAN SIREGAR C 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 57,961" 

N 

100° 13' 

4,376" E 
         1.25              1.22  

           23.19  13-Dec-22 N/A 

150 269 MIAN 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 25,689" 

N 

100° 15' 

11,710" E 
         2.00              1.98  

           37.64  13-Dec-22 N/A 
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151 270 MISNAN A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 12,240" 

N 

100° 14' 

20,400" E 
         2.00              2.00  

           38.08  13-Dec-22 N/A 

151 271 MISNAN B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 47,302" 

N 

100° 14' 

25,852" E 
         1.20              1.18  

           22.51  13-Dec-22 N/A 

152 272 MONICA MARBUN 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 
2° 2' 7,736" N 

100° 14' 

43,667" E 
         1.98              1.97  

           37.46  13-Dec-22 N/A 

153 273 MUARA RITONGA A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 20,409" 

N 

100° 13' 

11,176" E 
         4.00              3.99  

           75.83  13-Dec-22 N/A 

153 274 MUARA RITONGA B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 36,692" 

N 

100° 13' 

47,430" E 
         1.36              1.34  

           25.52  13-Dec-22 N/A 

153 275 MUARA RITONGA C 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 48,651" 

N 

100° 13' 

12,469" E 
         1.75              1.75  

           33.18  13-Dec-22 N/A 

153 276 MUARA RITONGA D 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 47,793" 

N 

100° 13' 

18,946" E 
         1.37              1.34  

           25.48  13-Dec-22 N/A 

154 277 
MUHAMMAD AGUNG 

ABADI 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 23,442" 

N 

100° 13' 

22,939" E 
         0.80              0.80  

           15.27  13-Dec-22 N/A 

155 278 MUHAMMAD RASYID 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 15,501" 

N 

100° 13' 

23,242" E 
         1.01              1.00  

           19.06  13-Dec-22 N/A 

156 279 MUHAMMAD SAFI'I 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 19,015" 

N 

100° 13' 

28,792" E 
         0.33              0.32  

            6.08  13-Dec-22 N/A 

157 280 MUHAMMAD TAJUDDIN A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 47,345" 

N 

100° 13' 

33,024" E 
         0.55              0.54  

           10.27  13-Dec-22 N/A 

157 281 MUHAMMAD TAJUDDIN B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 27,320" 

N 

100° 13' 

20,534" E 
         1.00              1.00  

           18.98  13-Dec-22 N/A 

157 282 MUHAMMAD TAJUDDIN C 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 32,439" 

N 

100° 13' 

3,335" E 
         1.50              1.47  

           27.94  13-Dec-22 N/A 

157 283 MUHAMMAD TAJUDDIN D 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 22,480" 

N 

100° 13' 

15,686" E 
         2.00              2.00  

           37.93  13-Dec-22 N/A 

157 284 MUHAMMAD TAJUDDIN E 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 33,214" 

N 

100° 13' 

5,962" E 
         1.08              1.05  

           20.03  13-Dec-22 N/A 
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158 285 MUHAMMAD TOHA SINAGA 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 32,609" 

N 

100° 12' 

24,332" E 
         2.50              2.48  

           47.18  13-Dec-22 N/A 

159 286 
MUHAMMAD YAMIN 

RAMBE 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 31,716" 

N 

100° 12' 

55,555" E 
         2.05              2.03  

           38.65  13-Dec-22 N/A 

160 287 
MUHAMMAD YUSUF LUBIS 

A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 26,102" 

N 

100° 13' 

23,703" E 
         0.43              0.42  

            8.00  13-Dec-22 N/A 

160 288 
MUHAMMAD YUSUF LUBIS 

B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 17,323" 

N 

100° 12' 

54,661" E 
         0.86              0.84  

           16.02  13-Dec-22 N/A 

160 289 
MUHAMMAD YUSUF LUBIS 

C 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 41,451" 

N 

100° 13' 

3,714" E 
         2.52              2.52  

           47.87  13-Dec-22 N/A 

160 290 
MUHAMMAD YUSUF LUBIS 

D 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 17,381" 

N 

100° 12' 

52,963" E 
         0.70              0.70  

           13.28  13-Dec-22 N/A 

161 291 MUNIR NASUTION A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 15,364" 

N 

100° 13' 

13,706" E 
         1.01              0.99  

           18.90  13-Dec-22 N/A 

161 292 MUNIR NASUTION C 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 19,849" 

N 

100° 13' 

21,872" E 
         1.76              1.76  

           33.39  13-Dec-22 N/A 

162 293 MUSLIM HASIBUAN B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 28,318" 

N 

100° 13' 

45,972" E 
         3.53              3.51  

           66.66  13-Dec-22 N/A 

162 294 MUSLIM HASIBUAN C 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 23,389" 

N 

100° 13' 

45,997" E 
         3.89              3.89  

           73.91  13-Dec-22 N/A 

163 295 NAJARI 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 40,700" 

N 

100° 12' 

43,258" E 
         0.82              0.82  

           15.58  13-Dec-22 N/A 

164 296 NASIR LUBIS 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 
2° 4' 4,467" N 

100° 13' 

33,838" E 
         1.99              1.99  

           37.79  13-Dec-22 N/A 

165 297 NIA DEMIYATI NP A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 41,254" 

N 

100° 14' 

2,302" E 
         2.00              2.00  

           37.91  13-Dec-22 N/A 

165 298 NIA DEMIYATI NP B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 50,372" 

N 

100° 13' 

49,884" E 
         2.00              2.00  

           37.95  13-Dec-22 N/A 

165 299 NIA DEMIYATI NP C 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 48,010" 

N 

100° 13' 

54,738" E 
         2.00              2.00  

           38.00  13-Dec-22 N/A 
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165 300 NIA DEMIYATI NP D 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 39,433" 

N 

100° 13' 

45,543" E 
         2.00              2.00  

           37.93  13-Dec-22 N/A 

165 301 NIA DEMIYATI NP E 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 35,894" 

N 

100° 13' 

50,617" E 
         2.00              1.98  

           37.65  13-Dec-22 N/A 

166 302 NIAH LUBIS 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 27,904" 

N 

100° 13' 

52,480" E 
         0.67              0.67  

           12.73  13-Dec-22 N/A 

167 303 NONA 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 0' 17,062" 

N 

100° 15' 

26,181" E 
         0.67              0.65  

           12.37  13-Dec-22 N/A 

168 304 NORMALA TAMBAK 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 4' 5,439" N 
100° 13' 

28,929" E 
         1.09              1.08  

           20.61  13-Dec-22 N/A 

169 305 NUR GAYAH SIREGAR 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 35,136" 

N 

100° 12' 

55,029" E 
         1.00              0.98  

           18.64  13-Dec-22 N/A 

170 306 NURHAIDA HUTAPEA A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 49,303" 

N 

100° 13' 

52,126" E 
         2.00              2.00  

           38.00  13-Dec-22 N/A 

170 307 NURHAIDA HUTAPEA B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 45,862" 

N 

100° 13' 

44,106" E 
         2.00              2.00  

           38.00  13-Dec-22 N/A 

170 308 NURHAIDA HUTAPEA C 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 42,212" 

N 

100° 13' 

52,678" E 
         1.99              1.99  

           37.85  13-Dec-22 N/A 

171 309 NURHAYATI 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 29,118" 

N 

100° 14' 

20,478" E 
         1.80              1.79  

           34.09  13-Dec-22 N/A 

172 310 NURHELAN 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 
2° 2' 5,874" N 

100° 13' 

16,902" E 
         1.09              1.08  

           20.46  13-Dec-22 N/A 

173 311 NURJANNAH 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 34,639" 

N 

100° 14' 

6,167" E 
        18.25            18.21  

         346.04  13-Dec-22 N/A 

174 312 NURMI JUITA A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 4' 31,996" 

N 

100° 13' 

16,783" E 
         1.01              1.00  

           19.09  13-Dec-22 N/A 

174 313 NURMI JUITA B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 4' 29,432" 

N 

100° 13' 

13,582" E 
         1.18              1.16  

           22.03  13-Dec-22 N/A 

175 314 NURPIDAWATI NASUTION 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 
2° 3' 4,771" N 

100° 14' 

12,162" E 
         0.96              0.96  

           18.23  13-Dec-22 N/A 
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176 315 PAINO A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 12,583" 

N 

100° 12' 

47,692" E 
         0.89              0.88  

           16.79  13-Dec-22 N/A 

176 316 PAINO B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 10,870" 

N 

100° 12' 

47,861" E 
         0.56              0.54  

           10.28  13-Dec-22 N/A 

176 317 PAINO C 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 
2° 3' 9,018" N 

100° 12' 

48,123" E 
         0.98              0.96  

           18.31  13-Dec-22 N/A 

177 318 PAIREN 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 12,180" 

N 

100° 13' 

26,028" E 
         1.55              1.52  

           28.90  13-Dec-22 N/A 

178 319 PAJARI 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 40,773" 

N 

100° 13' 

5,598" E 
         0.25              0.24  

            4.59  13-Dec-22 N/A 

179 320 PAJARUDDIN RAMBE A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 3,459" N 
100° 13' 

26,403" E 
         0.52              0.51  

            9.67  13-Dec-22 N/A 

179 321 PAJARUDDIN RAMBE B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 40,836" 

N 

100° 13' 

14,392" E 
         0.89              0.88  

           16.81  13-Dec-22 N/A 

180 322 PARDI LESMANA PUTRA A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 20,651" 

N 

100° 14' 

23,023" E 
         1.99              1.98  

           37.62  13-Dec-22 N/A 

180 323 PARDI LESMANA PUTRA B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 12,106" 

N 

100° 14' 

23,381" E 
         2.13              2.11  

           40.11  13-Dec-22 N/A 

181 324 PARIDAH SIREGAR 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 29,522" 

N 

100° 13' 

52,032" E 
         1.06              1.06  

           20.20  13-Dec-22 N/A 

182 325 PARIDOH RAMBE 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 28,683" 

N 

100° 12' 

56,128" E 
         0.82              0.81  

           15.42  13-Dec-22 N/A 

183 326 PARLINDUNGAN LUBIS B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 33,365" 

N 

100° 13' 

8,444" E 
         1.00              0.99  

           18.90  13-Dec-22 N/A 

183 327 PARLINDUNGAN LUBIS C 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 22,191" 

N 

100° 13' 

8,333" E 
         3.84              3.82  

           72.54  13-Dec-22 N/A 

184 328 PARLINDUNGAN SIREGAR 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 26,982" 

N 

100° 12' 

47,251" E 
         1.50              1.50  

           28.46  13-Dec-22 N/A 

185 329 PARLUHUTAN 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 14,397" 

N 

100° 14' 

9,952" E 
         0.98              0.98  

           18.58  13-Dec-22 N/A 
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186 330 PARLUHUTAN SIREGAR 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 45,348" 

N 

100° 13' 

18,339" E 
         0.17              0.16  

            3.03  13-Dec-22 N/A 

187 331 PAYUNG SIREGAR 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 19,922" 

N 

100° 13' 

24,428" E 
         0.34              0.34  

            6.46  13-Dec-22 N/A 

188 332 PONIAH A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 41,047" 

N 

100° 13' 

37,623" E 
         0.72              0.70  

           13.35  13-Dec-22 N/A 

188 333 PONIAH B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 44,836" 

N 

100° 13' 

54,316" E 
         0.68              0.67  

           12.67  13-Dec-22 N/A 

189 334 PONIEM 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 29,006" 

N 

100° 14' 

15,190" E 
         1.70              1.70  

           32.24  13-Dec-22 N/A 

190 335 PONIMIN A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 12,988" 

N 

100° 13' 

56,545" E 
         1.89              1.86  

           35.34  13-Dec-22 N/A 

190 336 PONIMIN B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 21,327" 

N 

100° 13' 

56,467" E 
         1.94              1.93  

           36.75  13-Dec-22 N/A 

191 337 POSMA A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

1° 59' 

16,684" N 

100° 15' 

6,190" E 
         4.00              4.00  

           76.05  13-Dec-22 N/A 

191 338 POSMA B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

1° 57' 

55,180" N 

100° 15' 

7,498" E 
         4.20              4.19  

           79.67  13-Dec-22 N/A 

191 339 POSMA C 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 53,753" 

N 

100° 13' 

46,372" E 
         1.98              1.96  

           37.27  13-Dec-22 N/A 

191 340 POSMA D 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

1° 58' 0,837" 

N 

100° 15' 

7,217" E 
         1.33              1.30  

           24.61  13-Dec-22 N/A 

191 341 POSMA E 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

1° 58' 4,645" 

N 

100° 15' 

7,023" E 
         2.00              1.98  

           37.54  13-Dec-22 N/A 

191 342 POSMA F 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 1,235" N 
100° 13' 

25,157" E 
         1.42              1.41  

           26.76  13-Dec-22 N/A 

191 343 POSMA G 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 0,095" N 
100° 13' 

28,750" E 
         1.12              1.11  

           21.15  13-Dec-22 N/A 

192 344 RADI 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 51,587" 

N 

100° 13' 

43,698" E 
         1.50              1.50  

           28.57  13-Dec-22 N/A 
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193 345 
RAHMAD PARLAUNGAN 

HSB 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 1,603" N 
100° 13' 

22,380" E 
         1.35              1.32  

           25.17  13-Dec-22 N/A 

194 346 RAHMAT A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 12,309" 

N 

100° 14' 

16,186" E 
         2.00              2.00  

           37.99  13-Dec-22 N/A 

194 347 RAHMAT B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 18,695" 

N 

100° 13' 

43,430" E 
         0.98              0.98  

           18.55  13-Dec-22 N/A 

195 348 RAMILA HARAHAP 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 59,478" 

N 

100° 15' 

10,338" E 
         1.50              1.50  

           28.43  13-Dec-22 N/A 

196 349 RAMLAN A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 32,509" 

N 

100° 13' 

46,020" E 
         2.49              2.49  

           47.26  13-Dec-22 N/A 

196 350 RAMLAN B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 57,523" 

N 

100° 14' 

20,261" E 
         2.13              2.13  

           40.41  13-Dec-22 N/A 

196 351 RAMLAN C 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 54,584" 

N 

100° 14' 

10,609" E 
         1.31              1.30  

           24.79  13-Dec-22 N/A 

196 352 RAMLAN D 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 24,232" 

N 

100° 14' 

28,003" E 
         0.85              0.84  

           15.97  13-Dec-22 N/A 

197 353 RANI SAFITRI 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 37,887" 

N 

100° 13' 

53,780" E 
         2.00              1.99  

           37.80  13-Dec-22 N/A 

198 354 RASIMAN 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 51,783" 

N 

100° 14' 

9,481" E 
         1.81              1.80  

           34.17  13-Dec-22 N/A 

199 355 RATMIYONO 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 17,342" 

N 

100° 13' 

54,019" E 
         4.00              4.00  

           75.96  13-Dec-22 N/A 

200 356 RIADI 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 46,566" 

N 

100° 12' 

40,351" E 
         0.88              0.87  

           16.56  13-Dec-22 N/A 

201 357 RIDDAN SIREGAR A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 4' 26,872" 

N 

100° 13' 

14,035" E 
         1.56              1.55  

           29.47  13-Dec-22 N/A 

201 358 RIDDAN SIREGAR B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 4' 31,117" 

N 

100° 13' 

12,489" E 
         1.00              0.99  

           18.86  13-Dec-22 N/A 

201 359 RIDDAN SIREGAR C 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 48,208" 

N 

100° 13' 

29,070" E 
         1.72              1.72  

           32.66  13-Dec-22 N/A 
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201 360 RIDDAN SIREGAR D 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 14,515" 

N 

100° 12' 

46,212" E 
         0.90              0.89  

           16.95  13-Dec-22 N/A 

201 361 RIDDAN SIREGAR E 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 41,660" 

N 

100° 13' 

9,561" E 
         1.84              1.84  

           34.91  13-Dec-22 N/A 

201 362 RIDDAN SIREGAR F 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 
2° 3' 3,415" N 

100° 13' 

4,417" E 
         1.56              1.53  

           29.09  13-Dec-22 N/A 

201 363 RIDDAN SIREGAR G 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 47,669" 

N 

100° 12' 

56,634" E 
         1.00              0.98  

           18.64  13-Dec-22 N/A 

201 364 RIDDAN SIREGAR H 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 17,649" 

N 

100° 13' 

18,705" E 
         1.22              1.20  

           22.86  13-Dec-22 N/A 

202 365 RINA SUTRA 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 29,553" 

N 

100° 13' 

54,223" E 
         2.00              1.97  

           37.52  13-Dec-22 N/A 

203 366 RINDOM ROHANI RAMBE 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 11,353" 

N 

100° 13' 

8,755" E 
         0.48              0.48  

            9.11  13-Dec-22 N/A 

204 367 RIPDAN RAMBE A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 47,019" 

N 

100° 13' 

1,934" E 
         1.41              1.40  

           26.54  13-Dec-22 N/A 

204 368 RIPDAN RAMBE B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 26,583" 

N 

100° 12' 

57,451" E 
         1.17              1.15  

           21.80  13-Dec-22 N/A 

205 369 RITA WATI SIREGAR 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 56,780" 

N 

100° 13' 

27,629" E 
         0.19              0.19  

            3.69  13-Dec-22 N/A 

206 370 RIWAN 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 39,362" 

N 

100° 13' 

35,254" E 
        13.09            13.08  

         248.46  13-Dec-22 N/A 

207 371 ROHMANSAH 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 38,145" 

N 

100° 13' 

37,001" E 
         1.80              1.80  

           34.19  13-Dec-22 N/A 

208 372 ROMSAH HARAHAP 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 57,291" 

N 

100° 14' 

7,163" E 
         1.75              1.75  

           33.18  13-Dec-22 N/A 

209 373 ROSMINI A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 12,402" 

N 

100° 13' 

7,843" E 
         1.09              1.07  

           20.26  13-Dec-22 N/A 

209 374 ROSMINI B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 53,096" 

N 

100° 12' 

56,357" E 
         3.00              3.00  

           56.99  13-Dec-22 N/A 
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210 375 ROSPITA SIHOMBING A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 15,079" 

N 

100° 14' 

18,611" E 
         1.66              1.65  

           31.41  13-Dec-22 N/A 

210 376 ROSPITA SIHOMBING B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 12,356" 

N 

100° 14' 

17,101" E 
         0.58              0.57  

           10.82  13-Dec-22 N/A 

211 377 ROY RUMINNIGGE 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 4' 21,306" 

N 

100° 14' 

21,952" E 
        20.00            20.00  

         379.94  13-Dec-22 N/A 

212 378 RUMINI 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 26,274" 

N 

100° 13' 

29,807" E 
         0.76              0.74  

           14.11  13-Dec-22 N/A 

213 379 RUSITANA 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 45,693" 

N 

100° 12' 

57,094" E 
         0.87              0.86  

           16.41  13-Dec-22 N/A 

214 380 SABAR BUDI RAHASIA A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 9,160" N 
100° 14' 

30,190" E 
         1.99              1.98  

           37.60  13-Dec-22 N/A 

214 381 SABAR BUDI RAHASIA B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 
2° 3' 9,539" N 

100° 14' 

26,273" E 
         1.72              1.72  

           32.62  13-Dec-22 N/A 

215 382 SAHLON TAMBAK 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 16,862" 

N 

100° 13' 

29,372" E 
         0.75              0.74  

           14.05  13-Dec-22 N/A 

216 383 SAHRINAL HASIBUAN 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 34,833" 

N 

100° 13' 

28,651" E 
         0.86              0.85  

           16.22  13-Dec-22 N/A 

217 384 SAHRUL HASIBUAN A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 20,721" 

N 

100° 13' 

32,450" E 
         0.87              0.86  

           16.43  13-Dec-22 N/A 

217 385 SAHRUL HASIBUAN B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 57,709" 

N 

100° 13' 

58,453" E 
         0.50              0.50  

            9.56  13-Dec-22 N/A 

217 386 SAHRUL HASIBUAN C 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 23,446" 

N 

100° 15' 

7,159" E 
         7.55              7.55  

         143.45  13-Dec-22 N/A 

217 387 SAHRUL HASIBUAN D 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 34,714" 

N 

100° 13' 

26,572" E 
         1.20              1.19  

           22.56  13-Dec-22 N/A 

217 388 SAHRUL HASIBUAN E 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 39,381" 

N 

100° 12' 

47,352" E 
         0.63              0.63  

           11.96  13-Dec-22 N/A 

217 389 SAHRUL HASIBUAN F 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 38,876" 

N 

100° 12' 

51,009" E 
         1.20              1.20  

           22.83  13-Dec-22 N/A 
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217 390 SAHRUL HASIBUAN G 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 38,006" 

N 

100° 12' 

45,457" E 
         1.92              1.92  

           36.42  13-Dec-22 N/A 

218 391 SAIRIN 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 11,028" 

N 

100° 13' 

45,110" E 
        17.34            17.34  

         329.39  13-Dec-22 N/A 

219 392 SAKTI SIREGAR 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 4' 36,391" 

N 

100° 13' 

14,897" E 
         7.88              7.87  

         149.53  13-Dec-22 N/A 

220 393 SALIMAN A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 25,798" 

N 

100° 13' 

18,822" E 
         0.99              0.97  

           18.48  13-Dec-22 N/A 

220 394 SALIMAN B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 45,005" 

N 

100° 13' 

16,612" E 
         1.17              1.14  

           21.74  13-Dec-22 N/A 

220 395 SALIMAN C 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 30,014" 

N 

100° 13' 

22,713" E 
         2.86              2.83  

           53.84  13-Dec-22 N/A 

220 396 SALIMAN D 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 25,893" 

N 

100° 13' 

21,606" E 
         1.40              1.39  

           26.39  13-Dec-22 N/A 

220 397 SALIMAN E 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 44,340" 

N 

100° 13' 

24,055" E 
         0.39              0.38  

            7.18  13-Dec-22 N/A 

220 398 SALIMAN F 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 28,039" 

N 

100° 13' 

25,474" E 
         1.27              1.24  

           23.48  13-Dec-22 N/A 

221 399 SALIYEM 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 29,420" 

N 

100° 13' 

28,941" E 
         0.52              0.52  

            9.90  13-Dec-22 N/A 

222 400 SALLY MARBUN A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 
2° 2' 7,537" N 

100° 14' 

39,925" E 
         1.72              1.72  

           32.74  13-Dec-22 N/A 

222 401 SALLY MARBUN B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 20,135" 

N 

100° 14' 

15,074" E 
         1.98              1.98  

           37.54  13-Dec-22 N/A 

223 402 SAMIANIM 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

1° 59' 

47,966" N 

100° 15' 

5,980" E 
         2.40              2.40  

           45.69  13-Dec-22 N/A 

224 403 SAMSUL BAHRI MUNTHE A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 27,085" 

N 

100° 12' 

56,186" E 
         0.43              0.43  

            8.13  13-Dec-22 N/A 

224 404 SAMSUL BAHRI MUNTHE B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 24,862" 

N 

100° 12' 

52,663" E 
         1.33              1.32  

           25.04  13-Dec-22 N/A 
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224 405 SAMSUL BAHRI MUNTHE C 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 22,987" 

N 

100° 12' 

48,877" E 
         1.44              1.43  

           27.11  13-Dec-22 N/A 

225 406 
SANTI ROSMAWATI 

RITONGA A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 37,987" 

N 

100° 14' 

31,483" E 
         1.30              1.29  

           24.57  13-Dec-22 N/A 

225 407 
SANTI ROSMAWATI 

RITONGA B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 
2° 2' 9,831" N 

100° 14' 

50,526" E 
         0.40              0.40  

            7.63  13-Dec-22 N/A 

226 408 SARIYONO 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 27,359" 

N 

100° 15' 

11,915" E 
         2.50              2.46  

           46.81  13-Dec-22 N/A 

227 409 SELAMAT 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 29,756" 

N 

100° 12' 

59,953" E 
         1.09              1.07  

           20.25  13-Dec-22 N/A 

228 410 
SHOPIAH ANGGRAINI 

RAMBE A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 4' 3,918" N 
100° 13' 

20,796" E 
         1.47              1.47  

           27.90  13-Dec-22 N/A 

228 411 
SHOPIAH ANGGRAINI 

RAMBE B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 53,120" 

N 

100° 13' 

22,029" E 
         1.98              1.98  

           37.66  13-Dec-22 N/A 

229 412 SIAH A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 
2° 3' 0,007" N 

100° 12' 

58,030" E 
         1.24              1.20  

           22.82  13-Dec-22 N/A 

229 413 SIAH B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 27,973" 

N 

100° 13' 

1,104" E 
         1.87              1.86  

           35.38  13-Dec-22 N/A 

230 414 SIRIN 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 24,891" 

N 

100° 13' 

24,474" E 
         0.80              0.80  

           15.11  13-Dec-22 N/A 

231 415 SITI JARODA 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 34,515" 

N 

100° 13' 

49,002" E 
         1.43              1.41  

           26.85  13-Dec-22 N/A 

232 416 SITI RAPITA S.PD 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 55,396" 

N 

100° 13' 

3,459" E 
         1.24              1.23  

           23.41  13-Dec-22 N/A 

233 417 SITI ROHANI RAMBE 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 42,382" 

N 

100° 12' 

53,695" E 
         0.78              0.77  

           14.66  13-Dec-22 N/A 

234 418 SITI ROIDAH A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 3,237" N 
100° 13' 

22,647" E 
         0.38              0.37  

            7.02  13-Dec-22 N/A 

234 419 SITI ROIDAH B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 40,732" 

N 

100° 13' 

21,915" E 
         0.32              0.31  

            5.88  13-Dec-22 N/A 
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235 420 SITI ROSMAYANTI 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 39,250" 

N 

100° 13' 

4,288" E 
         0.44              0.44  

            8.30  13-Dec-22 N/A 

236 421 SOMAT 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 4,254" N 
100° 15' 

25,779" E 
         1.02              1.01  

           19.18  13-Dec-22 N/A 

237 422 SUBIANTO A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 18,297" 

N 

100° 14' 

19,113" E 
         0.89              0.88  

           16.70  13-Dec-22 N/A 

237 423 SUBIANTO B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 45,658" 

N 

100° 15' 

17,764" E 
         1.02              1.02  

           19.41  13-Dec-22 N/A 

238 424 SUDAR A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 42,991" 

N 

100° 13' 

4,593" E 
         0.72              0.71  

           13.55  13-Dec-22 N/A 

238 425 SUDAR C 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 35,063" 

N 

100° 13' 

9,686" E 
         0.28              0.27  

            5.14  13-Dec-22 N/A 

238 426 SUDAR D 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 40,887" 

N 

100° 13' 

7,936" E 
         0.53              0.53  

           10.03  13-Dec-22 N/A 

239 427 SUDIRMAN A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 48,997" 

N 

100° 13' 

56,140" E 
         0.50              0.50  

            9.45  13-Dec-22 N/A 

239 428 SUDIRMAN B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 49,126" 

N 

100° 13' 

51,694" E 
         2.00              1.99  

           37.74  13-Dec-22 N/A 

239 429 SUDIRMAN C 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 11,697" 

N 

100° 15' 

1,854" E 
         0.42              0.42  

            8.00  13-Dec-22 N/A 

240 430 SUGENG RIANTO 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 37,412" 

N 

100° 13' 

19,729" E 
         0.28              0.27  

            5.12  13-Dec-22 N/A 

241 431 SUGIAN A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 41,163" 

N 

100° 15' 

8,474" E 
         2.00              2.00  

           37.92  13-Dec-22 N/A 

241 432 SUGIAN B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 40,529" 

N 

100° 15' 

15,334" E 
         1.82              1.80  

           34.28  13-Dec-22 N/A 

241 433 SUGIAN C 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 43,230" 

N 

100° 15' 

3,974" E 
         1.33              1.33  

           25.35  13-Dec-22 N/A 

242 434 SUGIARTO 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 
2° 1' 3,131" N 

100° 12' 

34,862" E 
         4.00              3.99  

           75.83  13-Dec-22 N/A 
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243 435 SUHAR 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 0' 4,662" N 
100° 15' 

9,333" E 
         3.55              3.53  

           66.98  13-Dec-22 N/A 

244 436 SUHARIADI 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 38,639" 

N 

100° 15' 

32,253" E 
        13.00            12.97  

         246.45  13-Dec-22 N/A 

245 437 SUHEMI A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 40,708" 

N 

100° 13' 

15,357" E 
         0.99              0.98  

           18.62  13-Dec-22 N/A 

245 438 SUHEMI B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 41,130" 

N 

100° 13' 

12,348" E 
         1.00              1.00  

           19.05  13-Dec-22 N/A 

246 439 SUKADI 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 44,769" 

N 

100° 14' 

26,221" E 
         0.78              0.77  

           14.67  13-Dec-22 N/A 

247 440 SUKIDI A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 38,651" 

N 

100° 15' 

3,784" E 
         0.62              0.62  

           11.70  13-Dec-22 N/A 

247 441 SUKIDI B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 16,219" 

N 

100° 14' 

37,916" E 
         3.60              3.58  

           68.04  13-Dec-22 N/A 

247 442 SUKIDI C 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 43,732" 

N 

100° 15' 

12,888" E 
         2.70              2.70  

           51.28  13-Dec-22 N/A 

247 443 SUKIDI D 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 4,187" N 
100° 13' 

25,627" E 
         1.50              1.50  

           28.41  13-Dec-22 N/A 

248 444 SUKIRMAN 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

1° 59' 

41,886" N 

100° 15' 

13,632" E 
         1.51              1.49  

           28.40  13-Dec-22 N/A 

249 445 SULAIMAN NURDIN RAMBE 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 
2° 4' 4,571" N 

100° 13' 

17,997" E 
         1.62              1.62  

           30.84  13-Dec-22 N/A 

250 446 SUMARMAN 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 4' 13,209" 

N 

100° 14' 

22,029" E 
        20.00            19.98  

         379.67  13-Dec-22 N/A 

251 447 SUMIRAH 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 57,650" 

N 

100° 14' 

13,847" E 
         1.21              1.19  

           22.70  13-Dec-22 N/A 

252 448 SUNARTO 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 45,400" 

N 

100° 13' 

42,713" E 
        10.50            10.50  

         199.46  13-Dec-22 N/A 

253 449 SUNARTO TP4 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 43,364" 

N 

100° 14' 

31,638" E 
         2.81              2.80  

           53.22  13-Dec-22 N/A 
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254 450 SUPANGAT A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 36,187" 

N 

100° 13' 

7,558" E 
         0.17              0.16  

            3.00  13-Dec-22 N/A 

254 451 SUPANGAT B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 43,259" 

N 

100° 13' 

6,488" E 
         0.34              0.34  

            6.55  13-Dec-22 N/A 

254 452 SUPANGAT C 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 38,820" 

N 

100° 13' 

12,659" E 
         0.26              0.25  

            4.77  13-Dec-22 N/A 

255 453 SUPANGAT SDM A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 0' 59,804" 

N 

100° 15' 

4,218" E 
         0.74              0.73  

           13.92  13-Dec-22 N/A 

255 454 SUPANGAT SDM B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 26,004" 

N 

100° 13' 

52,481" E 
         0.90              0.90  

           17.04  13-Dec-22 N/A 

256 455 SUPARMIN A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 0' 9,266" N 
100° 15' 

15,271" E 
         1.40              1.39  

           26.49  13-Dec-22 N/A 

256 456 SUPARMIN B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 0' 13,394" 

N 

100° 15' 

6,480" E 
         0.66              0.62  

           11.86  13-Dec-22 N/A 

257 457 SUPARNO 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 25,414" 

N 

100° 13' 

0,078" E 
         0.96              0.96  

           18.25  13-Dec-22 N/A 

258 458 SUPIYAN HASIBUAN 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 18,621" 

N 

100° 12' 

46,254" E 
         0.74              0.73  

           13.85  13-Dec-22 N/A 

259 459 SUPRIADI 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 46,584" 

N 

100° 13' 

50,280" E 
         0.77              0.77  

           14.69  13-Dec-22 N/A 

260 460 SURADI 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 
2° 2' 7,817" N 

100° 14' 

18,269" E 
         2.00              1.98  

           37.53  13-Dec-22 N/A 

261 461 SURIP 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 20,565" 

N 

100° 13' 

25,284" E 
         1.79              1.77  

           33.72  13-Dec-22 N/A 

262 462 SURIYANTI 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 9,512" N 
100° 13' 

29,028" E 
         0.50              0.50  

            9.44  13-Dec-22 N/A 

263 463 SURIYONO 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 38,508" 

N 

100° 15' 

24,097" E 
        12.00            11.97  

         227.46  13-Dec-22 N/A 

264 464 SUSANTO A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 0' 20,704" 

N 

100° 15' 

32,361" E 
         1.07              1.05  

           19.93  13-Dec-22 N/A 
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264 465 SUSANTO B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

1° 59' 

34,100" N 

100° 15' 

25,943" E 
         1.99              1.98  

           37.60  13-Dec-22 N/A 

264 466 SUSANTO C 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

1° 59' 

46,516" N 

100° 15' 

18,159" E 
         1.01              1.00  

           19.09  13-Dec-22 N/A 

264 467 SUSANTO D 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

1° 59' 

37,780" N 

100° 15' 

13,460" E 
         1.74              1.73  

           32.94  13-Dec-22 N/A 

264 468 SUSANTO E 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

1° 59' 

22,945" N 

100° 15' 

3,539" E 
         1.00              1.00  

           18.98  13-Dec-22 N/A 

264 469 SUSANTO F 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

1° 59' 

25,357" N 

100° 15' 

6,256" E 
         0.50              0.50  

            9.42  13-Dec-22 N/A 

264 470 SUSANTO G 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

1° 59' 

43,475" N 

100° 15' 

21,708" E 
         1.01              0.98  

           18.53  13-Dec-22 N/A 

264 471 SUSANTO H 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

1° 59' 

44,242" N 

100° 15' 

13,030" E 
         0.98              0.97  

           18.36  13-Dec-22 N/A 

264 472 SUSANTO I 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

1° 59' 

12,954" N 

100° 15' 

5,715" E 
         0.93              0.92  

           17.40  13-Dec-22 N/A 

265 473 SUSI ERAWATI 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

1° 59' 

43,790" N 

100° 15' 

18,482" E 
         1.06              1.06  

           20.14  13-Dec-22 N/A 

266 474 SUTIYEM 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 20,828" 

N 

100° 14' 

15,481" E 
         2.00              1.98  

           37.70  13-Dec-22 N/A 

267 475 SUWARDI A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 48,504" 

N 

100° 13' 

0,313" E 
         1.67              1.67  

           31.71  13-Dec-22 N/A 

267 476 SUWARDI B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 48,158" 

N 

100° 13' 

26,374" E 
         1.00              0.99  

           18.72  13-Dec-22 N/A 

268 477 SUWARNO A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 31,304" 

N 

100° 13' 

18,119" E 
         0.73              0.72  

           13.69  13-Dec-22 N/A 

268 478 SUWARNO B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 58,999" 

N 

100° 13' 

31,660" E 
         0.26              0.25  

            4.75  13-Dec-22 N/A 

269 479 SUWATI 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 31,591" 

N 

100° 13' 

6,936" E 
         0.50              0.50  

            9.49  13-Dec-22 N/A 
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270 480 SUYANTO 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 38,945" 

N 

100° 13' 

38,237" E 
         0.70              0.70  

           13.25  13-Dec-22 N/A 

271 481 SUYOTO A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 25,666" 

N 

100° 13' 

32,015" E 
         0.95              0.95  

           18.03  13-Dec-22 N/A 

271 482 SUYOTO B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 43,235" 

N 

100° 13' 

18,001" E 
         1.00              1.00  

           19.09  13-Dec-22 N/A 

272 483 SYAMSIR HASIBUAN A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 
2° 3' 3,430" N 

100° 13' 

10,079" E 
         1.15              1.14  

           21.64  13-Dec-22 N/A 

272 484 SYAMSIR HASIBUAN B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 8,375" N 
100° 13' 

18,380" E 
         0.47              0.44  

            8.34  13-Dec-22 N/A 

273 485 SYAMSUWARNI RAMBE A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 58,833" 

N 

100° 13' 

12,396" E 
         1.79              1.79  

           33.95  13-Dec-22 N/A 

273 486 SYAMSUWARNI RAMBE B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 52,938" 

N 

100° 13' 

13,131" E 
         1.97              1.95  

           36.96  13-Dec-22 N/A 

274 487 T AZWAR NASUTION A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 
2° 3' 0,776" N 

100° 13' 

30,587" E 
         1.10              1.08  

           20.52  13-Dec-22 N/A 

274 488 T AZWAR NASUTION B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 0,273" N 
100° 13' 

27,547" E 
         1.02              1.02  

           19.35  13-Dec-22 N/A 

274 489 T AZWAR NASUTION C 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 53,997" 

N 

100° 13' 

31,351" E 
         1.12              1.10  

           20.98  13-Dec-22 N/A 

275 490 TENGKU ADE INDRA A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 32,432" 

N 

100° 13' 

31,580" E 
         2.00              2.00  

           37.98  13-Dec-22 N/A 

275 491 TENGKU ADE INDRA B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 47,858" 

N 

100° 13' 

37,500" E 
         0.78              0.78  

           14.85  13-Dec-22 N/A 

275 492 TENGKU ADE INDRA C 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 37,705" 

N 

100° 13' 

34,225" E 
         0.97              0.97  

           18.43  13-Dec-22 N/A 

276 493 TODOH DALIMUNTE 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 10,103" 

N 

100° 13' 

25,107" E 
         1.07              1.07  

           20.27  13-Dec-22 N/A 

277 494 TUKIDI 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 
2° 1' 7,933" N 

100° 13' 

21,936" E 
         2.28              2.28  

           43.23  13-Dec-22 N/A 
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278 495 TUMINEM A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 34,647" 

N 

100° 12' 

48,362" E 
         1.56              1.56  

           29.58  13-Dec-22 N/A 

278 496 TUMINEM B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 22,518" 

N 

100° 12' 

47,300" E 
         0.79              0.79  

           15.06  13-Dec-22 N/A 

279 497 TUMINI 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 24,088" 

N 

100° 13' 

29,299" E 
         0.75              0.74  

           14.07  13-Dec-22 N/A 

280 498 TUMIO 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

1° 58' 

38,173" N 

100° 15' 

30,419" E 
         5.05              5.03  

           95.60  13-Dec-22 N/A 

281 499 TUMIRAN A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 42,980" 

N 

100° 13' 

2,106" E 
         0.34              0.33  

            6.26  13-Dec-22 N/A 

281 500 TUMIRAN B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 35,816" 

N 

100° 13' 

4,611" E 
         0.86              0.85  

           16.08  13-Dec-22 N/A 

281 501 TUMIRAN C 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 46,082" 

N 

100° 13' 

1,716" E 
         0.35              0.35  

            6.65  13-Dec-22 N/A 

281 502 TUMIRAN D 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 
2° 2' 8,379" N 

100° 12' 

48,540" E 
         0.77              0.77  

           14.60  13-Dec-22 N/A 

282 503 TURYONO 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 56,532" 

N 

100° 14' 

16,090" E 
         1.96              1.95  

           37.11  13-Dec-22 N/A 

283 504 UCOK GEMBIRA 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 3,196" N 
100° 12' 

31,543" E 
         1.82              1.82  

           34.58  13-Dec-22 N/A 

284 505 UGI PRANOTO 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 47,830" 

N 

100° 14' 

5,714" E 
        18.81            18.80  

         357.27  13-Dec-22 N/A 

285 506 ULFA RIATIK RAMBE 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 
2° 2' 4,632" N 

100° 12' 

34,467" E 
         0.25              0.25  

            4.75  13-Dec-22 N/A 

286 507 UMAR GANI HASIBUAN 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 49,247" 

N 

100° 13' 

41,960" E 
         1.89              1.85  

           35.06  13-Dec-22 N/A 

287 508 USMAN 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 29,542" 

N 

100° 14' 

2,235" E 
         1.90              1.88  

           35.75  13-Dec-22 N/A 

288 509 USMAN TAMBAK A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 36,965" 

N 

100° 13' 

11,595" E 
         2.00              2.00  

           37.93  13-Dec-22 N/A 
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288 510 USMAN TAMBAK B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 54,745" 

N 

100° 12' 

46,834" E 
         1.30              1.29  

           24.59  13-Dec-22 N/A 

288 511 USMAN TAMBAK C 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 52,888" 

N 

100° 12' 

41,988" E 
         2.00              2.00  

           38.06  13-Dec-22 N/A 

288 512 USMAN TAMBAK D 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 49,287" 

N 

100° 12' 

47,092" E 
         0.73              0.72  

           13.61  13-Dec-22 N/A 

288 513 USMAN TAMBAK E 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 51,335" 

N 

100° 12' 

46,903" E 
         1.71              1.70  

           32.29  13-Dec-22 N/A 

288 514 USMAN TAMBAK F 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 56,982" 

N 

100° 12' 

44,754" E 
         0.50              0.50  

            9.54  13-Dec-22 N/A 

289 515 WAGIMAN A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 39,984" 

N 

100° 13' 

22,279" E 
         0.96              0.96  

           18.17  13-Dec-22 N/A 

289 516 WAGIMAN B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 46,840" 

N 

100° 13' 

12,594" E 
         1.72              1.72  

           32.71  13-Dec-22 N/A 

289 517 WAGIMAN C 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 39,733" 

N 

100° 13' 

19,564" E 
         1.98              1.98  

           37.69  13-Dec-22 N/A 

290 518 WAGINO WINARNO A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 21,182" 

N 

100° 15' 

11,135" E 
         2.84              2.80  

           53.12  13-Dec-22 N/A 

290 519 WAGINO WINARNO B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 4,891" N 
100° 15' 

23,058" E 
         2.00              1.98  

           37.63  13-Dec-22 N/A 

290 520 WAGINO WINARNO C 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 15,842" 

N 

100° 14' 

54,080" E 
         2.00              1.99  

           37.72  13-Dec-22 N/A 

290 521 WAGINO WINARNO D 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 38,159" 

N 

100° 15' 

40,267" E 
         2.04              2.03  

           38.57  13-Dec-22 N/A 

290 522 WAGINO WINARNO E 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 24,217" 

N 

100° 15' 

11,834" E 
         2.00              1.99  

           37.85  13-Dec-22 N/A 

290 523 WAGINO WINARNO F 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 17,878" 

N 

100° 15' 

10,604" E 
         2.50              2.46  

           46.83  13-Dec-22 N/A 

290 524 WAGINO WINARNO G 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 22,804" 

N 

100° 15' 

14,574" E 
         1.10              1.10  

           20.81  13-Dec-22 N/A 
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291 525 WAKIJO 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 16,262" 

N 

100° 15' 

11,641" E 
         2.00              1.97  

           37.46  13-Dec-22 N/A 

292 526 
WAN AHMAD BUTAR 

BUTAR 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 22,030" 

N 

100° 13' 

26,581" E 
         0.41              0.41  

            7.82  13-Dec-22 N/A 

293 527 WATI 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 28,301" 

N 

100° 13' 

16,753" E 
         0.28              0.27  

            5.08  13-Dec-22 N/A 

294 528 WINALDHI A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 
2° 2' 7,944" N 

100° 14' 

34,965" E 
         1.00              1.00  

           19.05  13-Dec-22 N/A 

294 529 WINALDHI B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 17,514" 

N 

100° 14' 

32,975" E 
         0.51              0.50  

            9.49  13-Dec-22 N/A 

294 530 WINALDHI C 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 7,453" N 
100° 14' 

36,937" E 
         1.06              1.04  

           19.84  13-Dec-22 N/A 

294 531 WINALDHI D 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 13,121" 

N 

100° 14' 

34,708" E 
         0.69              0.67  

           12.74  13-Dec-22 N/A 

294 532 WINALDHI E 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 18,680" 

N 

100° 14' 

35,507" E 
         1.94              1.92  

           36.56  13-Dec-22 N/A 

294 533 WINALDHI F 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 2' 13,263" 

N 

100° 14' 

32,028" E 
         0.76              0.75  

           14.23  13-Dec-22 N/A 

295 534 YASIN MUSTHOFAH 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

1° 59' 

30,905" N 

100° 15' 

25,184" E 
         1.01              1.00  

           19.01  13-Dec-22 N/A 

296 535 YUSUF SARAGIH A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 38,187" 

N 

100° 12' 

49,382" E 
         0.34              0.33  

            6.31  13-Dec-22 N/A 

296 536 YUSUF SARAGIH B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 3' 30,999" 

N 

100° 13' 

31,866" E 
         1.99              1.97  

           37.50  13-Dec-22 N/A 

297 537 ZULKIFLI HARAHAP A 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 5,193" N 
100° 13' 

6,653" E 
         2.15              2.13  

           40.40  13-Dec-22 N/A 

297 538 ZULKIFLI HARAHAP B 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat 

District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 

North Sumatra 

2° 1' 27,426" 

N 

100° 12' 

26,120" E 
         1.35              1.34  

           25.50  13-Dec-22 N/A 

Total 1,048.09 1,042.74 19,812.03   

Source: Asosiasi Petani Saroha Teluk Panji 
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SGS is the world’s leading inspection, verification, testing and certification Company. SGS is recognized as the global benchmark for quality and integrity. With 
more than 95,000 employees, SGS operates a network of over 2,300 offices and laboratories around the world. PT SGS Indonesia is accredited by ASI 
(Accreditation Services International) as a RSPO P&C and SCC Certification Body since 5 July 2016 with worldwide geographical scope.   
 
The assessor team for the certification assessment will consist of:  
 

 
Inviting stakeholders to provide comments (if any) on any of the following matters related to the site for assessment,  
 

a. Environmental protection within the estate or mill including use of pesticide and effluent management.  

b. Biodiversity within the estate and mill.  

c. Opportunities for employment.  

d. Contribution for local development.  

e. Provision of housing, sanitation, facility and education support.  

f. Other issues related with the assessment.  
 

Audit Team Role/ Area of Requirement Qualification and Experience 

Irham Zadani 
Lead Auditor/Environment 
aspect, HCV Managemant, 
Green House Gas (GHG).  

Irham Zadani, a Bachelor of Agriculture from Padjadjaran University, has 10 years of experience working in the palm oil 
plantation sector in Indonesia. He has completed ISO 9001 lead auditor training, RSPO & ISPO Lead Auditor courses, 
RSPO SCCS Lead Auditor Course, RSPO ISH Training, and SA8000 Lead Auditor course. He has been involved in several 
RSPO and ISPO audits in Indonesia. He is fluent in local languages. 

Rene Ugroseno 
Social and worker welfare, best 
practices, OHS, & Supply Chain 
for CPO Mills 

Rene Ugroseno holds a Bachelor's degree in Agronomy and Horticulture from the Bogor Agricultural University (IPB), 
Indonesia. He has seven years of work experience in the palm oil plantation sector in Indonesia. He has completed the 
ISO 9001 Lead Auditor training, the RSPO & ISPO Lead Auditor Course, the Social Audit Training, and the RSPO ISH 
Auditor Training. He has been involved in several RSPO and ISPO audits in Indonesia. 

Johan 
Simarmata 

Community social, stakeholder 
consultation, FPIC, and 
transparency. 

Johan Simarmata, Bachelor of Economics. Has ISPO Lead Auditor Training (2021), RSPO Lead Auditor Training (2021), 
GIS Basic & Advanced Training (2021), Mapping Using Drone 2022, Master Training of Trainer RSPO Smallholder Trainers 
Academy (2022), Small UAS Remote Pilot Training - DJPU (2023), ISPO Training Methodology Training Instructor National 
Professional Certification Agency (2024) and RSPO ISH Auditor Training (2025). Experienced in the field of palm oil 
sustainability certification for the ISPO and RSPO schemes for both Plantation Companies and Independent Smallholders 
since 2020. The scope of sustainability certification experience includes several aspects such as social and environmental, 
legality, conflict, and transparency aspects. In addition, he has been a consultant team for High Conservation Value (HCV) 
Assessment and Social Impact Assessment (SIA) activities in the Socio-Economic Study Field of several Palm Oil 
Plantation companies in order to fulfill ISPO and RSPO certification requirements. Currently working as a permanent RSPO 
and ISPO auditor at PT. SGS Indonesia 
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Your comments or observations can be communicated to us through either a meeting with assessment team member during the fieldwork or submitting written 
comments by email, fax or regular mail to contact details below. Comments submitted within 30 days from the date of this notification will be considered during 
the assessment. However, your input will be welcome at any stage of the assessment process. Unless you request otherwise, these comments will be kept 
confidential and made available to only PT SGS Indonesia, and the RSPO Board. 
 
Please include the following details in case we may need to contact for your clarification on any issued raised.  

Name   : ____________________  

Address : ____________________  

Telephone  : ____________________  

Email  : ____________________ 
 
If you wish your comments to be treated confidentiality or remain anonymous, please mark your reply ‘IN CONFIDENCE’.  

Please send your comments to: 
 

PT SGS INDONESIA Asosiasi Petani Saroha Teluk Panji 

Name : Yudi Utomo 
Plantation Products Manager 
 
The Garden Center 2nd Floor, Cilandak Commercial Estate - Jl. 
Raya Cilandak KKO Jakarta 12560 Indonesia 
 
Phone : +62(0)8111663258 
E-mail :  yudi.utomo@SGS.com 

Name: Irham Siregar 
Managemant Representative APSTP 
 

Teluk Panji Village, Kampung Rakyat District, South Labuhanbatu Regency, 
North Sumatra 

 
Telp :  
Email : Sarohatelukpanji492@gmail.com  

 

Sincerely yours, 

Yutomo 
Yudi Utomo 
Plantation Product Manager 
Knowledge Division  

mailto:Sarohatelukpanji492@gmail.com
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